Northern Territory Licensing Commission

Reasons for Decision

Premises: Pirlangimpi Community Club

Licensee: Prilangimpi Progress Association Inc

Licence Number: 80801281

Nominee: My Wayne Pryor

Proceedings: Application for a Temporary Variation to the Pirlangimpi Community

Club Liquor Licence for Sunday 16 March 2008

Members: Mr Richard O'Sullivan (Chairman)

Ms Merran Short Mr J Martin-Jard

Date: 13 March 2008

- 1) Following careful and detailed consideration of the application the Commission has determined to grant a Temporary Variation of the Pirlangimpi Community Club Liquor Licence to enable restricted trading on Sunday 16 March 2008, Tiwi Grand Final day.
- 2) The conditions of this Temporary Variation are as follows:
 - Trading shall be for a two (2) hour period with the trading hours from 7.00pm until 9.00pm.
 - A maximum limit of six (6) cans of light or mid strength beer to apply.
 - Substantial food to be provided during the two (2) hours of trading.
 - Pirlangimpi residents only are to be granted entry to the Club and served alcohol.
 - Two (2) licensed Crowd Controllers are to be engaged to help oversight adherence to the above conditions.
 - Senior elders are to assist Security in ensuring residents only are to be admitted and served alcohol.
- 3) In determining to grant this Temporary Variation the Commission noted the good record of the Club and its Permit Committee (sometimes referred to as "Alcohol Committee") in ensuring adherence to licensing conditions and the orderly conduct of trading at the Club.
- 4) The Commission notes that a strong Permit Committee is in place. Further it has been advised that this Committee has in place an arrangement whereby parents of children who have not attended school that day are not currently served alcohol at the Club that evening and this is reflective of good Club management practices.
- 5) The Commission was also advised of various other community support programs in place including:
 - Domestic violence program;
 - Anger management program; and
 - A Drug and Alcohol Rehabilitation Program.

- 6) To a degree therefore the Commission has accepted that the Club "had earned the right" to be granted this approval. If the conditions imposed relating to this approval are not met or are abused, such approvals would be unlikely to be granted in future.
- 7) In making its decision the Commission was concerned over the adequacy of Policing resources at Pirlangimpi but notes there are normally three positions based at the Community and also notes that additional Police will be present at Nguiu for the Grand Final on that day. The Commission requests the Director of Licensing to advise the Police Commissioner of this decision to enable him to ensure adequate resourcing is available should it be needed in relation to Pirlangimpi Club and community.
- 8) Lastly the Commission realises that the granting of a Temporary Variation for Pirlangimpi is at odds with the decision to not grant such a variation for the Nguiu Club where it is the Commission's judgement that management systems, controls and practices to prevent alcohol abuse and excessive consumption are not as adequate. Accordingly the Commission will be writing further to the Nguiu club outlining in more detail the reasons why their application for variation was not granted.

Richard O'Sullivan Chairman

13 March 2008